
ICAR-AGRICULTURAL TECHNOLOGY APPLICATION RESEARCH INSTITUTE
An ISO 9001:2015 Certified Institute

CRIDA Campus, Santoshnagar, Hyderabad

SANCTION ORDER

Dated 29.12.2025

Approval and Sanction of the Director is hereby conveyed for a sum of Rs.6,53,750/- (Rupees Six lakh fifty three thousand seven
hundred and fifty only) to the following KVKs under Cluster Frontline Demonstrations (CFLDs) on Biofortified Crops for the F.Y. 2025-

26 vide Nodal Officer note dated 18.12.2025.
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Name of KVK

2

ANDHRA PRADESH

Chittoor (RASS)

Kurnool (Yagantipally)
Total of AP KVKs

TELANGANA

Karimnagar (Jammikunta)

Mahaboobnagar (YFA)

Nalgonda (Gaddipalli)

TOTAL of TS KVKs

TAMILNADU

Tiruvannamalai

Krishnagiri

TOTALOF TNBRD

Ariyalur

Perambalur(NGO)

Theni(NGO)
Total of TN KVKs

GRAND TOTAL

Status of

KVK
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NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

NGO

Amount
proposed for

release
4

In favour of

5

Genera Secretary,
Rashtriya Seva

133750 Samithi

Sri Hanumantharaya
Educational

28750 Charitable Society
162500

General Secretary,
57500 GNNS

Krishi Vigyan Kendra —

22500 YFA
Sri Auro in o

Institute of Rural

22500 Development

102500

28750
Tamil Nadu Board of

28750 Rural Development
57500

57500 CREED, KVK

Hans Roever, KVK115000

CENDECT KRISHI

158750 VIGYAN KENDRA

388750

653750

Account No.

6

1965101015741

005911100004191

52186715363

62094286737

52158813454

801410100012423

30725657006

11085357213

480202010278694

Bank and Branch

7

Canara Bank, Tirupati

Union Bank, Banaganepalle,
Kurnool Dt.

SBI, JAMMIKUNTA

SBI, Madanapuram

SBI

Gaddipalli

Bank of India, Kodambakkam
BKlD0008014

SBI, Uthyanatham Branch,

Ariyalur Dist. IFSC
Code:SBlN0006719

SBI, Valigandapuram, IFSC
code: SBIN0018969

Union Bank of India,

Seepalakottai Branch,

UBIN0548022

The funds may be e-transferred to the concerned KVKs through PFMS: 4138 code as per column No. 4 to 7 of the above table.

The expenditure may please be met out from the sanctioned budget of the Cluster Frontline Demonstrations (CFLDs) on
Biofortified Crops for the financial year 2025-26.

This has the concurrene of the Asstt.Finance & Accounts Officer and approval of the Director in e-Office Notesheet No. # 1 to 4

dated 29.12.2025.

.Venkatesh)

Asstt. Admin. Officer
Distribution:
I.

2.

3.

4,

5.

6.

Asstt. Finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
Drawing & Disbursing Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
Dr.T.R.Sahoo, Principal Scientist, Nodal Officer of the Project, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.

Chairman/Secretary of NGO KVKs of ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad,
Sr.Scientist & Head, KVK under ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
PS to the Director for kind information to the Director, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
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