

**SANCTION ORDER**

Approval and Sanction of the Director is hereby conveyed for a sum of Rs.6,53,750/- (Rupees Six lakh fifty three thousand seven hundred and fifty only) to the following KVKs under Cluster Frontline Demonstrations (CFLDs) on Biofortified Crops for the F.Y. 2025-26 vide Nodal Officer note dated 18.12.2025.

Sl. No	Name of KVK	Status of KVK	Amount proposed for release	In favour of	Account No.	Bank and Branch
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
<b><u>ANDHRA PRADESH</u></b>						
1	Chittoor (RASS)	NGO	133750	General Secretary, Rashtriya Seva Samithi	1965101015741	Canara Bank, Tirupati
2	Kurnool (Yagantipally)	NGO	28750	Sri Hanumantharaya Educational Charitable Society	005911100004191	Union Bank, Banaganepalle, Kurnool Dt.
<b>Total of AP KVKs</b>			<b>162500</b>			
<b><u>TELANGANA</u></b>						
1	Karimnagar (Jammikunta)	NGO	57500	General Secretary, GNNS	52186715363	SBI, JAMMIKUNTA
2	Mahaboobnagar (YFA)	NGO	22500	Krishi Vigyan Kendra – YFA	62094286737	SBI, Madanapuram
3	Nalgonda (Gaddipalli)	NGO	22500	Sri Aurobindo Institute of Rural Development	52158813454	SBI Gaddipalli
<b>TOTAL of TS KVKs</b>			<b>102500</b>			
<b><u>TAMILNADU</u></b>						
1	Tiruvannamalai	NGO	28750	Tamil Nadu Board of Rural Development	801410100012423	Bank of India, Kodambakkam BKID0008014
2	Krishnagiri	NGO	28750			
<b>TOTAL OF TNBRD</b>			<b>57500</b>			
3	Ariyalur	NGO	57500	CREED, KVK	30725657006	SBI, Uthyanatham Branch, Ariyalur Dist. IFSC Code:SBIN0006719
4	Perambalur(NGO)	NGO	115000	Hans Roever, KVK	11085357213	SBI, Valigandapuram, IFSC code: SBIN0018969
5	Theni(NGO)	NGO	158750	CENDECT KRISHI VIGYAN KENDRA	480202010278694	Union Bank of India, Seepalakottai Branch, UBIN0548022
<b>Total of TN KVKs</b>			<b>388750</b>			
<b>GRAND TOTAL</b>			<b>653750</b>			

The funds may be e-transferred to the concerned KVKs through PFMS: 4138 code as per column No. 4 to 7 of the above table.

The expenditure may please be met out from the sanctioned budget of the Cluster Frontline Demonstrations (CFLDs) on Biofortified Crops for the financial year 2025-26.

This has the concurrence of the Asstt.Finance & Accounts Officer and approval of the Director in e-Office Notesheet No. # 1 to 4 dated 29.12.2025.



(P. Venkatesh)  
Asstt. Admin. Officer

**Distribution:**

1. Asstt. Finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
2. Drawing & Disbursing Officer, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
3. Dr.T.R.Sahoo, Principal Scientist, Nodal Officer of the Project, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
4. Chairman/Secretary of NGO KVKs of ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
5. Sr. Scientist & Head, KVK under ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.
6. PS to the Director for kind information to the Director, ICAR-ATARI, Hyderabad.